SOUD WASTE
CHAPI'ER 26
SOUDWASTE
Authority
NJ.S.A. 13:1E-1 et seq., 13:18-3, 13:10-1 et seq., 13:1E-9,
13:10-125 et seq., 26:2C-1 et seq., 47:1A-1 et seq.,
58:1~23.11 and 58:10A-1 et seq.
Sourc:e and Elfeetive Date
R.2002 d.181, effective May 17, 2002.
See: 33 N.J.R. 4218(a), 34 N.J.R. 2049(a).
Chapter Expiration Date
Chapter 26, Solid Waste, expires on May 17, 2007.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 26, Bureau of Solid Waste Management, was filed and
became effective prior to September 1, 1969, pursuant to authority
delegated at N.J.S.A. 26:2C-1, et seq. and NJ.S.A. 26:20-1 et seq.
Amendments to Chapter 26 became effective July 1, 1974 as R.1974
d.172. See: 5 NJ.R. 369(b), 6 N.J.R. 305(c).
Subchapter 2 was partially repealed and partially recodified to Sub­
chapter 2A and a new Subchapter 2, Disposal, was adopted by R.1987
d.235, effective June 1, 1987. See: 18 NJ.R. 883(a), 19 N.J.R. 928(b).
Subchapter 2A, Additional Specific Disposal Regulations for Sanitary
Landfills, was partially recodified from Subchapter 2 and the remainder
was adopted as new rules by R.1987 d.235, effective June 1, 1987. See:
18 N.J.R. 883(a), 19 N.J.R. 928(b).
Subchapter 28, Additional, Specific Disposal Regulations for Ther­
mal Destruction Facilities, Transfer Stations, Materials Recovery Facili­
ties, Co-Composting and Composting Facilities, was adopted as new
rules by R.1987 d.235, effective June 1, 1987. See: 18 N.J.R. 883(a),
19 NJ.R. 928(b). Subchapter 28, was renamed Additional, Specific
Disposal Regulations for Thermal Destruction Facilities, Transfer Sta­
tions, Materials Recovery Facilities, Co-Composting and Solid Waste
Composting Facilities by R.1996 d.578, effective November 18, 1996.
See: 28 NJ.R. 2114(a), 28 NJ.R. 5248(a).
Subchapter 3, was adopted as R.1984 d.279, effective July 2, 1984.
See 16 N.J.R. 986(a), 16 NJ.R. 1766(a). Subchapter 3 expired on June
9, 1985 and a new Subchapter 3, Transportation, was adopted as R.1985
d.558, effective November 4, 1985. See: 17 NJ.R. 1041(a), 17 N.J.R.
2609(a).
Subchapter 3A, Special Medical Waste, was adopted as an emergency
new rule by R.l988 d.429, effective August 10, 1988 (to expire October
9, 1988). See: 20 N.J.R. 2321(a). The concurrent proposal was
adopted as R.1988 d.523, effective October 7, 1988. See: 20 N.J.R.
2321(a), 20 NJ.R. 2760(a). Subchapter 3A, Special Medical Waste,
was repealed and an new Subchapter 3A, Regulated Medical Waste,
was adopted as an emergency repeal and new rule by R.1989 d.396,
effective June 26, 1989. See: 21 N.J.R. 2109(a). The concurrent
proposal was adopted as R.1989 d.506, effective August 25, 1989. See:
21 N.J.R. 2109(a), 21 N.J.R. 2967(a).
Subchapter 4, Fees for Solid Waste, Excluding Hazardous Waste, was
amended by R.1975 d.llO, effective April 29, 1975. See: 7 N.J.R.
101(a), 7 N.J.R. 259(a). Subchapter 4 was further amended by R.1976
d.327, effective November 1, 1976. See: 8 N.J.R. 374(d), 8 N.J.R.
510(d); and R.1978 d.20S, effective July 1, 1978. See: 10 N.J.R.
327(c). Subchapter 4, Fees for Solid Waste, Excluding Hazardous
Waste, was renamed Fees for Solid Waste by R.1996 d.578, effective
November 18, 1996. See: 28 NJ.R. 2114(a), 28 NJ.R. 5248(a).
Subchapter 4A, Hazardous Waste Fees, was adopted as R.1989 d.54,
effective January 17, 1989. See: 20 NJ.R. 1995(a), 21 NJ.R. 190(a).
Subchapter 4A was repealed by R.1996 d.500, effective October 21,
1996. See: 28 N.J.R. 1693(a), 28 NJ.R. 4606(a).
Subchapter 5, Rules of Practice and Procedure, was adopted, pursu­
ant to authority of NJ.S.A. 13:1E-1 et seq., by R.1973 d.300, effective
October 23, 1973. See: 5 NJ.R. 370(c). Subchapter S was further
amended by R.1982 d.433, effective December 6, 1982. See: 14 NJ.R.
1138(a), 14 N.J.R. 1367(a); and R.1984 d.279, effective July 2, 1984.
See: 16 NJ.R. 986(a), 16 N.J.R. 1766(a). Pursuant to Executive Order
No. 66(1978), Subchapter 5, Rules of Practice and Procedure, expired
on October 7, 1985 and the Department does not intend to readopt its
provisions. Subchapter 5, Rules of Practice and Procedure, was re­
pealed by R.1987 d.235, effective June 1, 1987. See: 18 NJ.R. 883(a),
19 N.J.R. 928(b). Subchapter 5, Civil Administrative Penalties and
Requests for Adjudicatory Hearings, was adopted as R.1990 d.50,
effective January 16, 1990. See: 21 NJ.R. 2734(a), 22 NJ.R. 187(a). ,
Subchapter 6, was adopted as R.1979 d.502, effective December 31,
1979. See: 11 N.J.R. 616(b), 12 N.J.R. 71(b). Subchapter 6 was
repealed and a new Subchapter 6, Interdistrict and Intradistrict Solid
Waste Flow, was adopted by R.1982 d.434, effective December 6, 1982,
in accordance with a New Jersey Supreme Court decision modifying
Department of Environmental Protection authority to direct the inter­
district flow of waste (A.A. Mastrangelo, Inc., et al. v. Commr. Env.
Prot., August 11, 1982). See: 14 NJ.R. 1027(b), 14 N.J.R. 1368(a).
Subchapter 7, Labeling, Records and Transportation Requirements,
was adopted as R.1978 d.72, effective February 27, 1978. See: 9 NJ.R.
459(d), 10 N.J.R. 146(a). Subchapter 7 was repealed by R.1996 d.500,
effective October 21, 1996. See: 28 NJ.R. 1693(a), 28 NJ.R. 4606(a).
Subchapter 8, Hazardous Waste Criteria, Identification and Listing,
was adopted as R.1981 d.281, effective August 6, 1981. See: 12 N.J.R.
5ll(a), 13 N.J.R. 484(b). Public Notice: Petition for Rulemaking.
See: 22 N.J.R. 994(a). Public Notice: Action on Petition for Rule­
making. See: 22 N.J.R. 994(d). Subchapter 8, Hazardous Waste
Criteria, Identification and Listing, was repealed by R.1996 d.500,